is included in the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2018. The pro forma data is
provided solely for information purposes and to illustrate facts. By its nature, the pro forma information is
intended to describe a hypothetical situation and, accordingly, does not serve to describe Green Land-
scaping’s actual financial position or profits. Furthermore, the pro forma information is not representative of
future earnings scenarios. Investors should therefore be cautious about attaching too much importance to
the pro forma information. The pro forma accounts should be read alongside other information in the
Prospectus.

ADMISSION TO TRADING OF THE SHARES IN GREEN LANDSCAPING HOLDING AB (PUBL) ON NASDAQ STOCKHOLM

SUMMARY

10

B.8 Select pro forma
financial
statement, cont.

In accordance with
IFRS

In accordance with
K3

In accordance with
IFRS

Audited Not audited Not audited Not audited

SEK million

Green Landscaping
– Group,

2018 (IFRS)

Svensk Mark
service – Group,

1 Jan. 2018-
30 Nov. 2018 (K3)

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Green Landscaping

–
Group,

2018 (IFRS)

Income from customer contracts 1,176.1 737.4 – 1 913.5

Other operating income 4.0 2.9 – 6.9

Sales 1 180.1 740.3 – 1 920.4

Operating expenses
Cost of goods and services sold –586.6 –323.1 – –909.7

Other external expenses –124.3 –94.6 – –218.9

Employee benefit expenses –386.3 –284.7 – –671.0

Other operating expenses –27.6 –0.1 13.3 5 –14.5

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment –37.4 –22.7 – –60.1

Amortization of intangible fixed assets –14.2 –4.2 –9.6 1.2 –28.0

Operating profit (loss) 3.7 10.8 3.7 18.1

Profit (loss) from financial items
Financial income 0.3 –0.0 – 0.3

Financial expenses –16.0 –3.8 –2.7 3.4.6 –22.5

Total profit (loss) from financial
items –15.7 –3.8 –2.7 –22.2

Profit (loss) after financial items –12.0 7.0 1.0 –4.0

Tax 6.3 –1.5 0.7 2.3.4.5.6 5.6

Profit (loss) for the year –5.7 5.6 1.7 1.5

Notes to pro forma income statement 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2018
1)	 Refers to the reversal of goodwill, which is currently reported in the income statement for Svensk Markservice in the amount

of SEK 4.2 million. The pro forma adjustment has a lasting effect.
2)	 Refers to depreciation of customer contracts adapted to extend over the entire 12-month period (1 January 2018–30 Novem-

ber 2018) given an estimated depreciation period of three years. Private contracts are included in the balance sheet in the

[…]

ADMISSION TO TRADING OF THE SHARES IN GREEN LANDSCAPING HOLDING AB (PUBL) ON NASDAQ STOCKHOLM 71

Pro forma financial information

Tax effects on adjustments
Tax effects have been taken into account in all adjustments
deemed tax deductible or taxable in the pro forma accounts
irrespective of whether the company to which the adjustment
relates has a taxable status. No tax calculation has been
made for the period prior to the acquisitions, and the tax

effect in the pro forma accounts has instead been calculated
in a standardized manner based on the Swedish tax rate of
22 percent of profit before tax. Actual tax may deviate from
this.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 1 JANUARY 2018 TO 31 DECEMBER 2018
The consolidated pro forma accounts are based on Green Landscaping’s unaudited accounts for the financial year 2018 and
Svensk Markservice’s unaudited accounts for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 November 2018.

In accordance with
IFRS In accordance with K3

In accordance with
IFRS

Audited Not audited Not audited Not audited

SEK million

Green Landscaping –
Group,

2018 (IFRS)

Svensk Markservice –
Group,

1 Jan. 2018-
30 Nov. 2018 (K3)

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Green Landscaping –

Group,
2018 (IFRS)

Income from customer contracts 1,176.1 737.4 – 1,913.5
Other operating income 4.0 2.9 – 6.9
Sales 1,180.1 740.3 – 1,920.4

Operating expenses
Cost of goods and services sold –586.6 –323.1 – –909.7
Other external expenses –124.3 –94.6 – –218.9
Employee benefit expenses –386.3 –284.7 – –671.0
Other operating expenses –27.6 –0.1 13.3 5 –14.5
Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment –37.4 –22.7 – –60.1
Amortization of intangible fixed assets –14.2 –4.2 –9.6 1.2 –28.0

Operating profit (loss) 3.7 10.8 3.7 18.1

Profit (loss) from financial items
Financial income 0.3 –0.0 – 0.3
Financial expenses –16.0 –3.8 –2.7 3,4,6 –22.5
Total profit (loss) from financial items –15.7 –3.8 –2.7 –22.2

Profit (loss) after financial items –12.0 7.0 1.0 –4.0
Tax 6.3 –1.5 0.7 2,3,4,5,6 5.6

Profit (loss) for the year –5.7 5.6 1.7 1.5

Notes to pro forma income statement 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2018
1)	 Refers to the reversal of goodwill, which is currently reported in the income statement for Svensk Markservice in the amount of SEK 4.2 million. The pro

forma adjustment has a lasting effect.
2)	 Refers to depreciation of customer contracts adapted to extend over the entire 12-month period (1 January 2018–30 November 2018) given an esti-

mated depreciation period of three years. Private contracts are included in the balance sheet in the amount of SEK 19.6 million. Public contracts included